or deposits with any such banks during the year, at the reporting date, or for the comparative period end.

27. Subsequent events

There have been no events between the reporting date and the date on which the financial statements were approved by the
Directors, which would require adjustment to these financial statements or any additional disclosures.

In March 2024, the Board approved the declaration and payment of a dividend of €44.018 million.

It is expected that the dissolution of Ervia, the parent company will occur in 2024, through the enactment of the Gas (Amendment)
Bill 2023 (the “Bill”). The functions, activities, and the residual assets and liabilities of the Ervia Parent will transfer to Gas Networks
Ireland under a common control transaction.

26. Related parties (continued)

118

Directors’ Report & Financial Statements 2023 Gas Networks Ireland

Notes to the Group financial statements (continued)

The Directors approved the financial statements on 29 April 2024.

29. Restatement of 2022 Group financial statements

(a) Group Statement of Other Comprehensive Income
for the year ended 31 December 2022 (restated)

2022
As previously

reported
€’000

2022
Adjustment

€’000

2022
Restated

€’000

Revenue 498,600 (3,674) 494,926

Operating costs net (excluding depreciation and amortisation) (268,650)  - (268,650)

Operating profit before depreciation and amortisation 229,950 (3,674) 226,276

Depreciation and amortisation (145,623) - (145,623)

Operating profit 84,327 (3,674) 80,653

Finance income 195 - 195

Finance costs (12,876) - (12,876)

Net finance costs (12,681) - (12,681)

Profit before income tax 71,646 (3,674) 67,972

Income tax (11,895) 459 (11,436)

Profit for the year 59,751 (3,215) 56,536

Profit attributable to:

Owners of the Company 59,751 (3,215) 56,536

Profit for the year 59,751 (3,215) 56,536

28. Approval of financial statements

119

Directors’ Report & Financial Statements 2023 Gas Networks Ireland

Notes to the Group financial statements (continued)

(b) Group Balance Sheet
as at 31 December 2022 (restated)

29. Restatement of 2022 Group financial statements (continued)

31-Dec-22
As previously

reported
€’000

31-Dec-22
Adjustment

€’000

31-Dec-22
Restated

€’000

Assets
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 2,484,941 - 2,484,941
Investment properties 7,363 - 7,363
Intangible assets 27,028 - 27,028
Derivative financial instruments 58 - 58
Total non-current assets 2,519,390 - 2,519,390

Current assets
Trade and other receivables 75,238 - 75,238
Cash and cash equivalents - available to group 132,384 - 132,384
Cash and cash equivalents - restricted deposits 40,248 - 40,248
Derivative financial instruments 902 - 902
Inventories 568 - 568
Total current assets 249,340 - 249,340

Total assets 2,768,730 - 2,768,730

Equity and liabilities
Share capital and share premium (318,353) - (318,353)
Capital contribution (369,947) - (369,947)
Retained earnings (522,932) 34,748 (488,184)
Translation reserve (939) - (939)
Total equity (1,212,171) 34,748 (1,177,423)

Liabilities
Non-current liabilities
Borrowings and other debt (1,022,695) - (1,022,695)
Deferred revenue (50,527) (62,673) (113,200)
Grants (57,972) - (57,972)
Provisions (5,905) - (5,905)
Trade and other payables (7,859) - (7,859)
Derivative financial instruments (111) - (111)
Deferred tax liabilities (206,903)  4,964  (201,939)
Total non-current liabilities (1,351,972)  (57,709)  (1,409,681)

Current liabilities
Borrowings and other debt (219) - (219)
Deferred revenue (34,319) 22,961 (11,358)
Grants (6,548) - (6,548)
Provisions (1,511) - (1,511)
Trade and other payables (159,845) - (159,845)
Derivative financial instruments (966) - (966)
Current tax liabilities (1,179)  -   (1,179)
Total current liabilities (204,587)  22,961  (181,626)

Total liabilities (1,556,559) (34,748) (1,591,307)

Total equity and liabilities (2,768,730) - (2,768,730)

120

Directors’ Report & Financial Statements 2023 Gas Networks Ireland

Notes to the Group financial statements (continued)

(c) Cash generated from operations
for the year ended 31 December 2022 (restated)

2022
As previously

reported
€’000

2022
Adjustment

€’000

2022
Restated

€’000

Cash flows from operating activities

Profit for the year 59,751 (3,215) 56,536

Adjustments for:

  Depreciation and amortisation 145,623 - 145,623

  Net finance costs 12,681 - 12,681

  Income tax expense 11,895 (459) 11,436

229,950 (3,674) 226,276

Working capital changes:

Change in trade and other receivables 16,210 - 16,210

Change in trade and other payables (11,600) - (11,600)

Change in deferred revenue 24,440 3,674 28,114

Change in provisions (395) - (395)

Change in inventories (105) - (105)

Cash from operating activities 258,500 - 258,500

Interest paid (15,700) - (15,700)

Income tax paid (11,745) - (11,745)

Net cash from operating activities 231,055 - 231,055

29. Restatement of 2022 Group financial statements (continued)

121

Directors’ Report & Financial Statements 2023 Gas Networks Ireland

Company Balance Sheet
as at 31 December 2023

Notes
31-Dec-23

€’000

31-Dec-22
Restated1

€’000

01-Jan-22
Restated1

€’000

Assets
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 30A. 2,123,890 2,117,361 2,124,384
Investment properties 10 7,325 7,363 -
Intangible assets 30B. 25,498 26,759 28,776
Investment in subsidiaries 30C. 515 515 515
Trade and other receivables 30D. 112,987 136,624 130,658
Derivative financial instruments 30M. - - 189
Total non-current assets 2,270,215 2,288,622 2,284,522

[…]

Overtime (1,380) (1,167)

Allowances (762) (755)

Other1 (1,313) (1,490)

Total (58,121) (50,636)

1 Other short-term employee benefits primarily include permanent health and life insurance benefits and taxable travel allowances.

The average monthly number of employees with a contract of employment with Gas Networks Ireland for the year was 707
(2022: 601).

(c) Directors’ remuneration
Refer to note 4 to the Group financial statements for the Company’s Directors’ remuneration disclosures.

(d) Capitalised interest and capitalised payroll
During the year, the Company capitalised €0.2 million (2022: €0.2 million) in borrowing costs. The capitalisation rate was 1.45%
(2022: 1.19%). The Company also capitalised €13.0 million in payroll costs during the year (2022: €10.7 million).

30Q. Companies Act Disclosures (continued)

145

Directors’ Report & Financial Statements 2023 Gas Networks Ireland

Notes to the Company financial statements (continued)

(a) Company Balance Sheet
as at 31 December 2022 (restated)

30R. Restatement of 2022 Parent financial statements

31-Dec-22
As previously

reported
€’000

31-Dec-22
Adjustment

€’000

31-Dec-22
Restated

€’000

Assets
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 2,117,361 - 2,117,361
Investment properties 7,363 - 7,363
Intangible assets 26,759 - 26,759
Investment in subsidiaries 515 - 515
Trade and other receivables 136,624 - 136,624
Total non-current assets 2,288,622 - 2,288,622

Current assets
Trade and other receivables 65,054 - 65,054
Cash and cash equivalents - available to the company 102,070 - 102,070
Cash and cash equivalents - restricted deposits 36,116 - 36,116
Derivative financial instruments 700 - 700
Inventories 495 - 495
Total current assets 204,435 - 204,435

Total assets 2,493,057 - 2,493,057

Equity and liabilities
Share capital and share premium (318,353) - (318,353)
Capital contribution (369,947) - (369,947)
Retained earnings (336,198) 34,748 (301,450)
Total equity (1,024,498) 34,748 (989,750)

Liabilities
Non-current liabilities
Borrowings and other debt (1,022,695) - (1,022,695)
Deferred revenue (50,528) (62,673) (113,201)
Grants (16,688) - (16,688)
Provisions (5,905) - (5,905)
Trade and other payables (4,543) - (4,543)
Deferred tax liabilities (190,286)  4,964  (185,322)
Total non-current liabilities (1,290,645)  (57,709)  (1,348,354)

Current liabilities
Borrowings and other debt (219) - (219)
Deferred revenue (34,318) 22,961 (11,357)
Grants (3,987) - (3,987)
Provisions (1,511) - (1,511)
Trade and other payables (134,969) - (134,969)
Derivative financial instruments (674) - (674)
Current tax liabilities (2,236)  -   (2,236)
Total current liabilities (177,914)  22,961  (154,953)

Total liabilities (1,468,559) (34,748) (1,503,307)

Total equity and liabilities (2,493,057) - (2,493,057)

146

Directors’ Report & Financial Statements 2023 Gas Networks Ireland

Notes to the Company financial statements (continued)

(b) Cash generated from operations
for the year ended 31 December 2022 (restated)

2022
As previously

reported
€’000

2022
Adjustment

€’000

2022
Restated

€’000

Cash flows from operating activities

Profit for the year 58,098 (3,215) 54,883

Adjustments for:

  Depreciation and amortisation 118,599 - 118,599

  Net finance income 2,451 - 2,451

  Income tax expense 8,788 (459) 8,329

187,936 (3,674) 184,262

Working capital changes:

Change in trade and other receivables 16,720 - 16,720

Change in trade and other payables (15,677) - (15,677)

Change in deferred revenue 24,440 3,674 28,114

Change in provisions (395) - (395)

Change in inventories (90) - (90)

Cash from operating activities 212,934 - 212,934

Interest paid (9,867) - (9,867)

Income tax paid (10,148) - (10,148)

Net cash from operating activities 192,919 - 192,919

30R. Restatement of 2022 Parent financial statements (continued)

147

Directors’ Report & Financial Statements 2023 Gas Networks Ireland

	22325 Ervia GNI Director's Report YE23 ENG_SR_v13.pdf
	22325 Ervia GNI Director's Report YE23 ENG_FS_v8.1.pdf